

Case No.: A19-1886

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

---

State of Minnesota,

*Respondent,*

vs.

Tyler Ray Pauli,

*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MINNESOTA**

Scott M. Flaherty (MN Bar No. 388354)  
**TAFT, STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP**  
2200 IDS Center  
80 South 8th Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157  
Tel: 612.977.8400  
Fax: 612.977.8650  
SFlaherty@Taftlaw.com

*Counsel for amici curiae*

Teresa Nelson (MN Bar No. 269736)  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF MINNESOTA**  
P.O. Box 14720  
Minneapolis, MN 55414  
Tel: 651.529.1692  
tnelson@aclu-mn.org

Jennifer Lynch, *pro hac vice*  
**ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION**  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
Tel: 415.436.9333  
Fax: 415.436.9993  
jlynch@eff.org

Jennifer S. Granick  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION**  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
Tel: 415.621.2493  
jgranick@aclu.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	6
INTRODUCTION .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Cloud-Based Technology is Part of Day-to-Day Life .....	10
A. The Global Pandemic Has Increased Reliance on Technology for Everyday Activities .....	14
B. Cloud-Computing Services Come with Terms of Service Drafted to Protect the Providers’ Business Interests, Including by Permitting Some Access to Stored Customer Data. ....	15
II. Courts Widely Recognize Fourth Amendment Protections for Digital Communications and Other Stored Documents. ....	17
III. A Service Provider’s TOS Does Not Defeat its Users’ Reasonable Expectations of Privacy in their Email or Digital Papers.....	20
A. Monitoring Policies Do Not Extinguish a User’s Reasonable Expectations of Privacy.....	20
B. The Appellate Court’s Reasoning Could Leave all Cloud-Stored Files,Not Just Contraband Material, Unprotected by the Fourth Amendment.....	23
IV. The Minnesota Constitution Provides Even Greater Protections for Cloud-Stored “Papers and Effects.” .....	24
V. The Lower Court Decision Conflicts with Federal Court Opinions.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH OF DOCUMENT .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ascher v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 519 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. 1994) .....	24, 25
<i>Bubis v. United States</i> , 384 F.2d 643 (9th Cir. 1967) .....	18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	7, 9, 19
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961).....	19
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	17, 28
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, JK-15-029</i> , 828 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>In re Welfare of B.R.K.</i> , 658 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 2003) .....	26
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d. 815 (Minn. 2005) .....	25, 26
<i>Katz v United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	18
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	25
<i>O’Connor v. Johnson</i> , 287 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 1979) .....	26
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128, 142 (1978).....	22
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	17, 28
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Askerooth</i> , 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004) .....	25
<i>State v. Cripps</i> , 533 N.W.2d 388 (Minn. 1995) .....	26

<i>State v. Gray</i> , 456 N.W.2d 251 (Minn. 1990) .....	19
<i>State v. Leonard</i> , 943 N.W.2d (Minn. 2020) .....	26
<i>State v. Pauli</i> , 2020 WL 7019328, (Nov. 30, 2020).....	8, 20, 23, 27
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 582 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 1998) .....	23
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 588 N.W.2d 491 (Minn. 1999) .....	23
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991) .....	25
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	19
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 296 F.Supp.3d 1267 (D. Kan. 2017).....	27
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 804 Fed.Appx. 900 (10th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 241 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 347 F.Supp.3d 615 (D. Kan. 2018).....	27
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	20
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 782 F.2d 146 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Stratton</i> , 229 F.Supp.3d 1230 (D. Kan. 2017).....	27
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Women of the State of Minn. by Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995) .....	24
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Minn. Const. art. I, sec.10.....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alex Hern, <i>Your Fitness Tracker Knows You’re Pregnant Before You Do</i> , Guardian (Feb. 8, 2016).....	14
Alexa Hulth & James Cebula, <i>The Basics of Cloud Computing</i> , U.S. Comput. Emergency Readiness Team .....	7
Amanda Watts, <i>Cops Use Murdered Woman’s Fitbit to Charge Her Husband</i> , CNN (Apr. 26, 2017) .....	14
<i>Amazon Photos Terms of Use</i> (effective Jun. 1, 2020).....	16
Amy Wang, “ <i>I’m in Your Baby’s Room</i> ”: <i>A Hacker Took Over a Baby Monitor and Broadcast Threats, Parents Say</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 20, 2018) .....	13
Antonio Regalado, <i>Who Coined ‘Cloud Computing’?</i> , MIT Tech. Rev. (Oct. 31, 2011)....	10
<i>Apple iCloud and Conditions for the United States, Canada, and Puerto Rico</i> .....	16
Benny Evangelista, <i>Smart Toothbrushes the Latest Internet of Things Battleground</i> , SFGate (June 9, 2016) .....	13
Brooke Auxier, <i>What We’ve Learned About Americans’ Views of Technology During the Time of COVID-19</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Dec. 18, 2020).....	14
Bruce Lee, <i>How a Fitbit Told Jane Slater That Her Partner Was Cheating</i> , Forbes (Dec. 7, 2019) .....	14
Christine Hauser, <i>Police Use Fitbit Data to Charge 90-Year-Old Man in Stepdaughter’s Killing</i> , N.Y Times (Oct. 3, 2018) .....	14
David Priest, <i>Ring Adds Geofencing to All of Its Products</i> , CNET (Feb. 17. 2021) .....	13
<i>Dropbox Investor Relations</i> .....	10
<i>Dropbox Terms of Service</i> (effective Feb. 10, 2017).....	15
<i>Dropbox Terms of Service</i> (effective Sept. 24, 2019).....	15
Dropbox, <i>Choose the Right Dropbox for You</i> .....	11
Dropbox, <i>Dropbox Business: Choose the Right Dropbox for You</i> .....	11
Dropbox, <i>How Much is 1 TB of Storage?</i> .....	11
Dropbox, <i>Simplify PC and Mac Backup</i> .....	11
Farhad Manjoo, <i>A Future Where Everything Becomes a Computer Is as Creepy as You Feared</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct.10, 2018).....	12

<i>Google Drive Additional Terms of Service</i> (effective Mar. 31, 2020) .....	16
<i>Google One, One Membership to Get More Out of Google</i> .....	11
Hope Reese, <i>Wi-Fi-enabled ‘Hello Barbie’ Records Conversations with Kids and Uses AI to Talk Back</i> , Tech. Republic (Nov. 10, 2015) .....	13
<i>iCloud Storage Plans and Pricing</i> .....	11
<i>iCloud—The best place for all your photos, files, and more</i> .....	10
Janet Morrissey, <i>The Instant, Custom, Connected Future of Medical Devices</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 14, 2019) .....	13
Janna Anderson et al., <i>Experts Say the ‘New Normal’ in 2025 Will Be Far More Tech-Driven, Presenting More Big Challenges</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Feb. 18, 2021) .....	15
Jen Booton, <i>Under Armour’s New HOVR Smart Shoe Will Automatically Track Your Run</i> , SportTechie (Jan. 26, 2018) .....	13
Lawyer Monthly, <i>Why Do Companies Continuously Update Their Terms &amp; Conditions?</i> (Jan. 31, 2017) .....	15
Liam Tung, <i>Google: G Suite Now Has 2 Billion Users</i> , ZDNet, (Mar. 13, 2020) .....	11
Martin Backman, <i>Smart Homes and Home Automation</i> , Berg Insight .....	12
Michael Potuck, <i>Apple Hits 1.5 Billion Active Devices with ~80% of Recent iPhones and iPads running iOS 13, 9to5Mac</i> (Jan. 28, 2020) .....	10
<i>Microsoft Services Agreement</i> (effective Oct. 1, 2020) .....	16
<i>Microsoft Terms of Use</i> (effective Jun. 24, 2015) .....	9, 16
Nat. Net. to End Domestic Violence, <i>Smart Cars &amp; Driverless Vehicles: Safety and Privacy Concerns</i> , Technology Safety .....	13
Onstar, <i>User Terms</i> (effective May 1, 2018) .....	16
Rani Molla, <i>Amazon, Apple, and Google Are Working Together So That Your Smart Home Works Better</i> , Vox (Dec. 18, 2019) .....	12
<i>Ring Terms of Service</i> (effective Dec. 8, 2020) .....	16
Samsung, <i>Terms of Service</i> (effective Mar. 8, 2019) .....	17
Samuel Gibbs, <i>How Did Email Grow from Messages Between Academics to a Global Epidemic?</i> , Guardian (Mar. 7, 2016) .....	10
Sarah Halzack, <i>Privacy Advocates Try to Keep ‘Creepy,’ ‘Eavesdropping’ Hello Barbie from Hitting Shelves</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 11, 2015) .....	13
